## No. EDN-H(21)A(3)06/2020-V-Vol-III

Directorate of Higher Education Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-1

Dated:

Shimla-171001 the



## Office - Order

Unprecedented rains, flash floods and landslides have caused great loss to roads and other infrastructure in the state. Keeping in view all such adverse and harsh conditions and also giving top most priority to the safety and security of students and employees, it has been decided to reschedule and prepone/adjust the monsoon break in Government/Private Schools affiliated to HP Board of School Education for current session as follows:-

Name of District/ Area	Vacation/Break	Existing Schedule	Pre-poned/adjusted Schedule
Kullu District.	Monsoon Break	23.07.2023 to 14.08.2023 = 23 Days	10.07.2023 to 01.08.2023 = 23 Days
Lahaul & Spiti District.	Summer Break	17.07.2023 to 27.08.2023 = 42 Days	10.07.2023 to 20.08.2023 = 42 Days
Kinnaur, Pangi and Bharmour (Tribal Areas)	Monsoon Break	22.07.2023 to 27.07.2023 = 06 Days	10.07.2023 to 15.07.2023 = 06 Days
Other winter closing Schools	Monsoon Break	22.07.2023 to 27.07.2023 = 06 Days	10.07.2023 to 15.07.2023 = 06 Days

Every care has been taken to keep the total number of vacation days the same, so that the teaching days would remain the same.

The Government/Private schools functioning in the State and affiliated to CBSE/ICSE/any other Education Board may take the decision regarding closing of schools at their own level keeping in view their exigencies i.e. ongoing Exams etc. & local weather conditions. It is further advised that safety and security of students and employees be ensured at every level.

All concerned to note for compliance.

भिक्षा निवेशालय उच्चतर हि

Director of Higher Education Himachal Pradesh

July, 2023

the

Endst. No. Even Dated Copy for information and necessary action is forwarded to:

The Secretary (Education) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-2 for information 1.

The PS to Hon'ble Education Minister, HP to apprise the Hon'ble Minister please. 2.

3. All Dy. Commissioners of Himachal Pradesh for information please.

The Director of Elementary Education, HP, Shimla -1 for information and further necessary action in the matter accordingly.

The State Project Director (ISSE) Himachal Pradesh Shimla-1 for information and further 5. necessary action in the matter accordingly.

All the Deputy Directors (Higher/Elementary/Inspection), HP for compliance. 6.

All the Principals/Headmasters, Govt./Pvt. Sr. Sec./High/Middle/Primary Schools in HP for 7.

Technical Officer, IT Cell, with the directions to upload this letter on the Departmental website. 8.

9. Guard file.

> Director of Higher Education Himachal Pradesh